AMD Xilinx - XC2VP4-6FG456I Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

Product Specification 8
Product Not Recommended For New Designs
Virtex-II Pro Ordering Examples
Virtex-II Pro ordering examples are shown in Figure 1 (flip-chip package) and Figure 2 (Pb-free wire-bond package).
Virtex-II Pro X Ordering Example
A Virtex-II Pro X ordering example is shown in Figure 3.
Figure 1:  Virtex-II Pro Ordering Example, Flip-Chip Package
Figure 2:  Virtex-II Pro Ordering Example, Pb-Free Wire-Bond Package
Figure 3:  Virtex-II Pro X Ordering Example, Flip-Chip Package
Example: XC2VP40 -7 FF 1152  C
Device Type Temperature Range:
   C = Commercial (Tj = 0˚C to +85˚C)
   I = Industrial* (Tj = –40˚C to +100˚C)
Number of Pins
Package Type
Speed Grade
(-5, -6, -7*)
DS083_02_062104*NOTE: -7 devices not available in Industrial grade.
Example: XC2VP40 -6 FG G 676  I
Device Type Temperature Range:
   C = Commercial (Tj = 0˚C to +85˚C)
   I = Industrial* (Tj = –40˚C to +100˚C)
Number of Pins
Package Type
Pb-Free
Speed Grade
(-5, -6, -7*)
DS083-1_02b_062104*NOTE: -7 devices not available in Industrial grade.
Example: XC2VPX20 -6 FF 896 C
Device Type Temperature Range:
   C = Commercial (Tj = 0°C to +85°C)
   I = Industrial* (Tj = –40°C to +100°C)
Number of Pins
Package Type
Speed Grade
(-5, -6)
DS083_02a_092705
Virtex-II Pro and Virtex-II Pro X Platform FPGAs: Functional Description
R
DS083 (v5.0) June 21, 2011 www.xilinx.com Module 2 of 4
Product Specification 7
Product Not Recommended For New Designs
cation is given at the receiver interface. The realignment
indicator is a distinct output.
The transceiver continuously monitors the data for the pres-
ence of the 10-bit character(s). Upon each occurrence of a
10-bit character, the data is checked for word alignment. If
comma detect is disabled, the data is not aligned to any par-
ticular pattern. The programmable option allows a user to
align data on comma+, comma–, both, or a unique
user-defined and programmed sequence.
Comma detection has been expanded beyond 10-bit sym-
bol detection and alignment to include 8-bit symbol detec-
tion and alignment for 16-, 20-, 32-, and 40-bit paths. The
ability to detect symbols, and then either align to 1-word,
2-word, or 4-word boundaries is included. The RXSLIDE
input allows the user to “slide” or “slip” the alignment by one
bit in each 16-, 20-, 32- and 40-bit mode at any time for
SONET applications. Comma detection can be bypassed
when needed.
Clock Correction
RXRECCLK (the recovered clock) reflects the data rate of
the incoming data. RXUSRCLK defines the rate at which
the FPGA fabric consumes the data. Ideally, these rates are
identical. However, since the clocks typically have different
sources, one of the clocks will be faster than the other. The
receiver buffer accommodates this difference between the
clock rates. See Figure 6.
Nominally, the buffer is always half full. This is shown in the
top buffer, Figure 6, where the shaded area represents buff-
ered data not yet read. Received data is inserted via the
write pointer under control of RXRECCLK. The FPGA fabric
reads data via the read pointer under control of RXUS-
RCLK. The half full/half empty condition of the buffer gives a
cushion for the differing clock rates. This operation contin-
ues indefinitely, regardless of whether or not "meaningful"